GOVERNMENT OF RAJASTHAN LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT

NO:F.8(G)(21)Rules/DLB/23/ 2979

Jaipur, Dated: 15324

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 337 read with section 43 of the Rajasthan Municipalities Act, 2009 (Act No. 18 of 2009), the State Government hereby makes the following amendment in the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) Rules, 2010, namely:-

1. Short title and commencement.- (1) These rules may be called the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) (Amendment) Rules, 2024.

(2) They shall come into force on and from the 1 April, 2024.

2. Substitution of rule 2.- The existing rule 2 of the Rajasthan Municipalities (Payment of Honorarium to Mayor, President and Chairman) Rules, 2010 shall be substituted by the following, namely:-

"2. Monthly allowance.- The Chairperson of a Municipality may receive monthly allowance out of Municipal Fund, as specified below: -

(i) Chairman of a Municipal Board	Rs. 11,385/- Per Month
(ii) President of Municipal Council	Rs. 18,216/- Per Month
(iii) Mayor of a Municipal Corporation	Rs. 30,360/- Per Month"

By order of the Governor,

(Suresh kumar Ola) Director cum Joint Secretary to the Government.